











Danger Level 2 - Moderate2Tendency: Increasing avalanche danger
on Tuesday 06 02 202422Tendency: Increasing avalanche danger
on Tuesday 06 02 202422Image: Colspan="3">Snowpack stability: very poor
Frequency: few
Avalanche size: medium222Image: Colspan="3">Snowpack stability: very poor
Frequency: few
Avalanche size: medium2222Image: Colspan="3">Snowpack stability: very poor
Frequency: few
Avalanche size: medium22221Snowpack stability: very poor
Frequency: few
Avalanche size: medium

For all mountain ranges of Slovakia a moderate avalanche danger is declared, i.e. 2 degree from the 5-part international scale.

The main avalanche problem at altitudes above 1500m above sea level is wind-blown snow.

Snow is very unevenly distributed over the forest belt. In troughs of eastern and southern orientation, pillows and slabs on the icy surface of old snow form in strong northwesterly winds. On steep slopes, slab avalanches are likely to be released under mechanical loading.

At altitudes up to 1500 m above sea level, the main avalanche problem is wet snow, where care must also be taken for possible avalanche release under additional mechanical loads.

Snowpack

The snow cover is very unevenly distributed due to very strong winds. On the windward, westerly sides the snow is blown onto a hard ice base, in places even into the grass. Conversely, in leeward moguls and gullies, wind-blown snow is deposited in slabs and cushions. These lie on a hard icy surface with which they are poorly bonded. The 0°C isotherm is around 1500m above sea level. Between 30 and 40 cm of new snow is expected to fall in our mountains during the night of Sunday and Monday. This will be blown by strong north-westerly winds into the forest zone.

Below 1500m above sea level the snow is wet to soaking wet. This makes it incoherent and tends to release slides and avalanches when skiing.

Tendency

With snow and wind forecast, avalanche danger is increasing.

<l> Compiled by Ivan Chlebovec</l>

